RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 314073

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAY 0 3 2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DETERMINING THAT APPROVAL OF THE COMMUNITY PROJECTS, PROGRAMS, AND SERVICES FY 2022 CITY COUNCIL ALLOCATIONS AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND THE MT. CARMEL HIGH SCHOOL MUSIC FOUNDATION IS CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT FROM THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT PURSUANT TO CEQA GUIDELINES SECTIONS 15301 AND 15323.

WHEREAS, the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code section 21000 et seq.) states that the CEQA Guidelines thereto (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Chapter 3, Section 15000 et seq.) shall list those classes of projects which have been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment and which shall be exempt from CEQA; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that authority, CEQA Guidelines sections 15300-15333 list the categorical exemptions promulgated by the California Office of Planning and Research and adopted by the Secretary of the California Natural Resources Agency for those classes of projects which have been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment; and

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego (City) desires to authorize the execution of the Community Projects, Programs, and Services FY 2022 City Council Allocations Agreement between the City of San Diego and the Mt. Carmel High School Music Foundation (Project) in an amount not to exceed \$5,000, under terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR- 314074; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Department has determined that the Project is categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines sections 15301 (Existing Facilities) and

(R-2022-428)

15323 (Normal Operations of Facilities for Public Gathering), and that no exceptions to the

exemption, as set forth in CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2, apply to the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of San Diego (Council) has considered the potential

environmental effect of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Council held a duly noticed public meeting and considered the written

record for the Project as well as public comment; and

WHEREAS, the Council, using its independent judgment, has determined that the Project

is categorically exempt from CEQA, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15301 (Existing

Facilities) which allows for the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or

minor alternations of existing public or private structures or facilities involving negligible or no

expansion of existing or former uses and CEQA Guidelines section 15323 (Normal Operations

of Facilities for Public Gatherings) which exempts the normal operations of existing facilities for

public gatherings for the facilities were designed, where there is a past history of the facility

being used for the same or similar kind of purpose; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of San Diego determines that the Project

is categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15301 and section

15323, and that an exception to the exemption as set forth in CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2

does not apply.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By

/s/ David J. Karlin

David J. Karlin

Senior Deputy City Attorney

DJK:cm

April 6, 2022

Or.Dept: Council District 5

-PAGE 2 OF 3-

Doc. No. 2943190

I certify that the control of	he foregoing Resolution was pa APR 1 9 2022	assed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this
		ELIZABETH S. MALAND
		City Clerk  By
		Deputy City Clerk
Approved:	5/3/22 (date)	TODD GLOBIA, Mayor
Vetoed:		
	(date)	TODD GLORIA Mayor

Passed by the Council of The C	City of San Die	go on <u> ДР</u> [	R 1 9 2022	_, by the following vote
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Joe LaCava	Z		Π	П
Jennifer Campbell	$\overline{Z}$	Ī	Ü	
Stephen Whitburn	$\overline{Z}$		Ī	П
Monica Montgomery St	eppe 🗾		ñ	П
Marni von Wilpert			$\Box$	Ü
Chris Cate	$\mathbb{Z}$			П
Raul A. Campillo	$\mathbb{Z}$		П	П
Vivian Moreno	Z		П	
Sean Elo-Rivera	$\mathbb{Z}$			
(Please note: When a resolut date the approved resolution	ion is approv was returne	d to the Offic	e of the City Cle	r <b>k.)</b> GLORIA
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayor		n Diego, California.
(Seal)		City Cler	ELIZABETH S. I	an Diego, California. , Deputy
		Office of the (	City Clerk, San Die	go, California
	Resolu	ution Number	R- 3140'	73